

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/1/2018 2:56 PM

No. 51305-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

MICHAEL C. CODEKAS
Appellant

and

CAMERON CORNELL
Respondent

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PATRICIA NOVOTNY
NANCY ZARAGOZA
ZARAGOZA NOVOTNY PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant
3418 NE 65th Street, Suite A
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES IN REPLY 1

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

 A. THE COURT’S DOMESTIC VIOLENCE FINDINGS ARE NOT
 SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE ADMITTED AT TRIAL 1

 B. THE COURT’S ADDITIONAL FINDINGS ARE NOT
 SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE 7

 C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY IMPUTING THE FATHER’S
 INCOME FOR PURPOSES OF CHILD SUPPORT WHEN HIS
 INCOME WAS KNOWN..... 9

 D. ATTORNEY FEES AWARD..... 12

 E. MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES..... 14

III. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Aiken v. Aiken, 187 Wn.2d 491, 387 P.3d 680 (2017)..... 1, 6

Case v. Olwell, 1 Wn. App. 766, 463 P.2d 664 (1970)..... 5

Christensen v. Gensman, 53 Wn.2d 313, 333 P.2d 658 (1958)..... 6

Mahoney v. Shinpoch, 107 Wn.2d 679, 732 P.2d 510 (1987) 14

Margoles v. Hubbart, 111 Wn.2d 195, 760 P.2d 324 (1988) 13

Matter of Marriage of Crosetto, 82 Wn. App. 545, 918 P.2d 954 (1996) 14

Pimentel v. Roundup Co., 100 Wn.2d 39, 666 P.2d 888 (1983)..... 5

Rufer v. Abbott Laboratories, 154 Wn.2d 530, 114 P.3d 1182 (2005)..... 4

State v. Slerf, 181 Wn.2d 598, 334 P.3d 1088 (2014)..... 1

Cases From Other Jurisdictions

Augustine v. First Federal Sav. And Loan Ass’n of Gary, 270 Ind. 238,
384 N.E.2d 1018 (1979)..... 4, 5, 6

Statutes

RCW 26.09.140 14

RCW 26.19.071 11

Regulations & Rules

ER 612 4

ER 804 4
